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APPENDIX 1 

PERTH AND KINROSS COUNCIL 

ELECTORAL REGISTRATION AND ADMINISTRATION ACT 2013 

REVISED POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 

(1) 
Parliamentary 
Constituency 

(2) 
Parliamentary 
Polling District 

(PPD)

(3) 
Electorate as 

published 
03/07/23

(4) 
Polling Places with effect 

from December 2022 

(5) 
Polling 

Stations 

(6) 
Proposals 

(7) 
Comments by  

Returning Officer 

PERTH & NORTH 
PERTHSHIRE 

WARD 1 

PBA 

PBB 

PBC 

PBD 
PBE 

PBF 

PBG 

PBH 

1,455 

1,333 

6 

158 
1,427 

307 

2,100 

1,422 

Invergowrie Church Hall 

Longforgan Church Hall 

Kettins Church Hall 

Inchture Village Hall 

Annat Hall, Rait 

Errol Community Centre 

St Madoes Community 
Centre 

1-3 

1-3 

1 

1-3 

1 

1-4 

1-3 

No change 

No change 

No change  

Merge polling district PBD with PBE, 
with PBE being the polling district. 

No change 

No change 

No change 

Multi ward polling station 
with register PBL in Ward 
2.  No option to change as 
no polling station local to 

electors. 

No concerns. 
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(1) 
Parliamentary 
Constituency 

(2) 
Parliamentary 
Polling District 

(PPD)

(3) 
Electorate as 

published 
03/07/23

(4) 
Polling Places with effect 

from December 2022 

(5) 
Polling 

Stations 

(6) 
Proposals 

(7) 
Comments by 

Returning Officer 

PERTH & NORTH 
PERTHSHIRE 

WARD 2 

PBI 

PBJ 

PBK 

PBL 

PBM 

PBN 

PBP 

PBQ 

PBR 

PBS 

2,142 

394 

823 

275 

1,743 

1,113 

296 

520 

636 

4,718 

Alyth Town Hall 

Alyth Town Hall 

Kinloch Memorial Hall, 
Meigle 

Kettins Church Hall 

St Annes Church Hall, 
Coupar Angus 

Burrelton Hall 

Kinrossie Hall 

Balbeggie Hall 

Guildtown Hall 

RDM Institute, Scone 

1-3 

1-3 

1-2 

1 

1-3 

1-2 

1-2 

1-2 

1-2 

1-6 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

PERTH & NORTH 
PERTHSHIRE 

WARD 3 

PBT 

PBU 

PBV 

PBW 

PBX 

PBY 

PBZ

3,272 

2,302 

2,670 

183 

236 

363 

169

Blairgowrie Town Hall 

St Catherine’s Community 
Centre 

Rattray Community 
Connect 

Bridge of Cally Hall 

St Catharine’s Community 
Centre 

Kirkmichael Hall 

Blackwater Hall

1-4 

1-3 

1-3 

1-2 

1-3 

1-2 

1-2

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change
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(1)
Parliamentary 
Constituency 

(2) 
Parliamentary 
Polling District 

(PPD)

(3) 
Electorate as 

published 
03/07/23

(4) 
Polling Places with effect 

from December 2022 

(5) 
Polling 

Stations 

(6) 
Proposals 

(7) 
Comments by 

Returning Officer 

PERTH & NORTH 
PERTHSHIRE 

WARD 4 

PCA 

PCB 

PCC 

PCD 

PCE 

PCF 

PCG 

PCH 

PCI 

PCJ 

PCK 

PCL 

272 

2,743 

510 

196 

605 

147 

1,817 

246 

258 

224 

203 

379 

Mid Atholl Hall, Ballinluig 

Pitlochry Town Hall 

Grandtully Hall 

Killiecrankie Hall 

Blair Atholl Church Hall 

Kynachan Hall 

Aberfeldy Town Hall 

Breadalbane Library, 
Kenmore 

Camserney Hall 

Molteno Memorial Hall, 
Fortingall 

Fearnan Hall 

Kinloch Rannoch Village 
Hall 

1-2 

1-4 

1-2 

1-2 

1-2 

1-2 

1-3 

1-2 

1-2 

1-2 

1-2 

1-2 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 
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(1) 
Parliamentary 
Constituency 

(2) 
Parliamentary 
Polling District 

(PPD)

(3) 
Electorate as 

published 
03/07/23

(4) 
Polling Places with effect 

from December 2022 

(5) 
Polling 

Stations 

(6) 
Proposals 

(7) 
Comments by 

Returning Officer 

PERTH & NORTH 
PERTHSHIRE 

WARD 5 

PCM 

PCN 

PCP 

PCQ 

PCR 

PCS 

PCT 

172 

193 

504 

1,547 

1,541 

632 

102 

Meikleour Hall 

Clunie Hall 

Caputh Village Hall 

Royal School of Dunkeld 

Stanley Hall 

Murthly Hall 

Amulree Hall 

1-2 

1-2 

1-2 

1-3 

1-3 

1-2 

1-2 

No change 

No change 

No change 

In order to not use schools where 
an alternative can be sought 

allocate Register PCQ to Guide 
Hall, Dunkeld 

No change 

No change 

No change 

Guide Hall, Dunkeld visited 
and located opposite school.  

No concerns to move this 
polling station therefore 
freeing up the school. 

Register PCT cannot be 
combined with another 
register due to being in 
different parliamentary 

constituencies and different 
wards. No change.

(1) 
Parliamentary 
Constituency 

(2) 
Parliamentary 
Polling District 

(PPD)

(3) 
Electorate as 

published 
03/07/23

(4) 
Polling Places with effect 

from 1 December 2022 

(5) 
Polling 

Stations 

(6) 
Proposals 

(7) 
Comments by 

Returning Officer 

OCHIL & SOUTH 
PERTHSHIRE 

WARD 5 

SBA 

SBB 

SBC 

SMA 

SMF 5 

1,357 

1,372 

187 

1,078 

815 

Bankfoot Church & 
Community Centre 

Luncarty Memorial Hall 

Chapelhill Hall, 
Logiealmond 

Pitcairngreen Village Hall 

Ruthvenfield Primary 
School, Huntingtower

1-3 

1-3 

1-3 

1-2 

1-2 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 
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(1) 
Parliamentary 
Constituency 

(2) 
Parliamentary 
Polling District 

(PPD)

(3) 
Electorate as 

published 
03/07/23

(4) 
Polling Places with effect 

from 1 December 2022 

(5) 
Polling 

Stations 

(6) 
Proposals 

(7) 
Comments by 

Returning Officer 

OCHIL & SOUTH 
PERTHSHIRE 

WARD 5 

SBD 630 Bertha Park High School 1-2 In order to not use schools where 
an alternative can be sought 

allocate Register SBD to 
Community Facility at Bertha Park

Community Facility, Bertha 
Park visited and deemed 

suitable as a polling place. 
No concerns to move this 
polling station therefore 
freeing up the school.

PERTH & NORTH 
PERTHSHIRE 

WARD 6 

PLM 1 Amulree Hall 1 No change Register PLM cannot be 
combined with another 
register due to being in 
different parliamentary 

constituencies and different 
wards. No change.

OCHIL & SOUTH 
PERTHSHIRE 

WARD 6 

SLA 

SLB 

SLC 
SLE 

SLD 
SLF  

186 

1,952 

97 
3,804 

2,478 
231 

Sandison Hall, St Fillans 

Comrie Community Centre 

Strathearn Community 
Campus 

St Andrews Church Hall 

1-2 

1-4 

1-4 

1-3 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

OCHIL & SOUTH 
PERTHSHIRE 

WARD 7 

SLG 
SLJ 

SLH 

SLK 

SLI 
SLL 
SLM 
SLN 

SLP 

690 
330 

698 

731 

235 
218 
840 

4,245 

426 

Braco Village Hall 

Muthill Hall 

Moray Institute, Blackford 

Aytoun Hall, Auchterarder 

Aberuthven Hall 

1-2 

1-5 

1-2 

1-5 

1-2 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 
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(1) 
Parliamentary 
Constituency 

(2) 
Parliamentary 
Polling District 

(PPD)

(3) 
Electorate as 

published 
03/07/23

(4) 
Polling Places with effect 

from 1 December 2022 

(5) 
Polling 

Stations 

(6) 
Proposals 

(7) 
Comments by 

Returning Officer 

OCHIL & SOUTH 
PERTHSHIRE 

WARD 7

SLQ 1,126 Dunning Church Hall 1-2 No change 

OCHIL & SOUTH 
PERTHSHIRE 

WARD 8 

SLR 

SLS 

SLT 

SLU 

SLV 

SLW 

SLX 

SLY 

1,890 

5,230 

1,139 

487 

168 

452 

1,207 

1,353 

Milnathort Town Hall 

Millbridge Hall, Kinross 

Institute, Crook of Devon 

Moubray Hall, Powmill 

Cleish Hall 

Tabernacle Hall, Blairadam 

Portmoak Village Hall 

Glenfarg Village Hall 

1-3 

1-5 

1-2 

1-2 

1-2 

1-2 

1-2 

1-3 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

OCHIL & SOUTH 
PERTHSHIRE 

WARD 9 

SMB 

SMC 

SMD 

SME 

SMF 9 

SMG 
SMJ 

SMH 
SMI 

SMK

1,429 

266 

237 

540 

191 

110 
3,021 

76 
537 

1,529

Methven Bowling Club 

Fowlis Wester Hall 

St David’s Hall, Madderty 

Findo Gask Hall 

Ruthvenfield Primary 
School 

Bridge of Earn Hall 

Forgandenny Hall 

Williamson Hall, Abernethy

1-2 

1-2 

1-2 

1-2 

1-2 

1-4 

1-2 

1-3

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change
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(1) 
Parliamentary 
Constituency 

(2) 
Parliamentary 
Polling District 

(PPD)

(3) 
Electorate as 

published 
03/07/23

(4) 
Polling Places with effect 

from 1 December 2022 

(5) 
Polling 

Stations 

(6) 
Proposals 

(7) 
Comments by 

Returning Officer 

PERTH & NORTH 
PERTHSHIRE 

WARD 10 

PLA 
PDD 

PLB 

PLC 

PLD 
PLN 

PLE 

PLF 

PLH 10 

490 
0 

751 

2,698 

3,712 
491 

3,090 

785 

1,427 

Moncreiffe Community 
Centre 

Moncreiffe Church Hall 

Craigie Church Hall 

Scout Hall, Perth Academy 

Oakbank Community 
Centre 

Baptist Church Hall 

Letham St Marks Hall 

1-2 

1-2 

1-3 

1-4 

1-3 

1-4 

1-3 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

Register PDD cannot be 
combined with PLA due to 

different Scottish 
Parliamentary 
constituencies. 

PERTH & NORTH 
PERTHSHIRE  

WARD 11 

PLG 

PLH 11 

PLI 

PLK 

PLL 

1,060 

921 

1,203 

3,557 

2,299 

Baptist Church Hall 

Letham St Marks Hall 

Railway Staff Club 

Tulloch Community Centre 

Perth Gospel Hall 

1-4 

1-4 

1-3 

1-4 

1-3 

No change 

No change 

Proposal to create a new PPD 
from the top area of PLI, Fairfield 

area (see map below) with 
electors voting at Kingdom 
Housing Association offices 

No change 

No change 

Kingdom Housing 
Association offices visited 
and deemed suitable as a 

polling place. No concern re 
this creation of a new PPD 

and polling station which will 
incorporate approx. 654 

electors. 
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(1) 
Parliamentary 
Constituency 

(2) 
Parliamentary 
Polling District 

(PPD)

(3) 
Electorate as 

published 
03/07/23

(4) 
Polling Places with effect 

from 1 December 2022 

(5) 
Polling 

Stations 

(6) 
Proposals 

(7) 
Comments by 

Returning Officer 

PERTH & NORTH 
PERTHSHIRE 

WARD 12 

PCV 

PCW 

PCX 

PCY 

PCZ 

PDA 

PDB 

PDC 

PLJ 

2,338 

2,103 

1,798 

2,067 

566 

1,544 

1,237 

188 

1,136 

Riverside Church 

North Inch Campus 

North Church Hall 

Christian Fellowship Centre 

Moncreiffe Community 
Centre 

Rodney Fitness Centre 

Gannochy Community 
Centre 

Upper Springlands 

Railway Staff Club 

1-3 

1-3 

1-3 

1-3 

1-2 

1-2 

1-2 

1-2 

1-3 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

No change 

Allocate PDA from Rodney 
Fitness Centre as no longer 

available to Kinnoull Church Hall. 

No change 

No change 

No change 

Kinnoull Church Hall visited 
and deemed suitable as a 
polling place. No concerns. 

THOMAS GLEN 
Chief Executive 

Council Building 
2 High Street 
PERTH 
PH1 5PH 
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