PERTH AND KINROSS COUNCIL

ELECTORAL REGISTRATION AND ADMINISTRATION ACT 2013

REVISED POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES

(1) Parliamentary Constituency	(2) Parliamentary Polling District (PPD)	(3) Electorate as published 03/07/23	(4) Polling Places with effect from December 2022	(5) Polling Stations	(6) Proposals	(7) Comments by Returning Officer
PERTH & NORTH PERTHSHIRE	PBA	1,455	Invergowrie Church Hall	1-3	No change	
WARD 1	PBB	1,333	Longforgan Church Hall	1-3	No change	
	PBC	6	Kettins Church Hall	1	No change	Multi ward polling station with register PBL in Ward 2. No option to change as no polling station local to electors.
	PBD PBE	158 1,427	Inchture Village Hall	1-3	Merge polling district PBD with PBE, with PBE being the polling district.	No concerns.
	PBF	307	Annat Hall, Rait	1	No change	
	PBG	2,100	Errol Community Centre	1-4	No change	
	РВН	1,422	St Madoes Community Centre	1-3	No change	

(1) Parliamentary Constituency	(2) Parliamentary Polling District (PPD)	(3) Electorate as published 03/07/23	(4) Polling Places with effect from December 2022	(5) Polling Stations	(6) Proposals	(7) Comments by Returning Officer
PERTH & NORTH PERTHSHIRE	PBI	2,142	Alyth Town Hall	1-3	No change	
WARD 2	PBJ	394	Alyth Town Hall	1-3	No change	
	РВК	823	Kinloch Memorial Hall, Meigle	1-2	No change	
	PBL	275	Kettins Church Hall	1	No change	
	РВМ	1,743	St Annes Church Hall, Coupar Angus	1-3	No change	
	PBN	1,113	Burrelton Hall	1-2	No change	
	PBP	296	Kinrossie Hall	1-2	No change	
	PBQ	520	Balbeggie Hall	1-2	No change	
	PBR	636	Guildtown Hall	1-2	No change	
	PBS	4,718	RDM Institute, Scone	1-6	No change	
PERTH & NORTH PERTHSHIRE	PBT	3,272	Blairgowrie Town Hall	1-4	No change	
WARD 3	PBU	2,302	St Catherine's Community Centre	1-3	No change	
	PBV	2,670	Rattray Community Connect	1-3	No change	
	PBW	183	Bridge of Cally Hall	1-2	No change	
	PBX	236	St Catharine's Community Centre	1-3	No change	
	PBY	363	Kirkmichael Hall	1-2	No change	
	PBZ	169	Blackwater Hall	1-2	No change	

(1) Parliamentary Constituency	(2) Parliamentary Polling District (PPD)	(3) Electorate as published 03/07/23	(4) Polling Places with effect from December 2022	(5) Polling Stations	(6) Proposals	(7) Comments by Returning Officer
PERTH & NORTH PERTHSHIRE	PCA	272	Mid Atholl Hall, Ballinluig	1-2	No change	
WARD 4	PCB	2,743	Pitlochry Town Hall	1-4	No change	
WARD 4	PCC	510	Grandtully Hall	1-2	No change	
	PCD	196	Killiecrankie Hall	1-2	No change	
	PCE	605	Blair Atholl Church Hall	1-2	No change	
	PCF	147	Kynachan Hall	1-2	No change	
	PCG	1,817	Aberfeldy Town Hall	1-3	No change	
	PCH	246	Breadalbane Library, Kenmore	1-2	No change	
	PCI	258	Camserney Hall	1-2	No change	
	PCJ	224	Molteno Memorial Hall, Fortingall	1-2	No change	
	PCK	203	Fearnan Hall	1-2	No change	
	PCL	379	Kinloch Rannoch Village Hall	1-2	No change	

(1) Parliamentary Constituency	(2) Parliamentary Polling District (PPD)	(3) Electorate as published 03/07/23	(4) Polling Places with effect from December 2022	(5) Polling Stations	(6) Proposals	(7) Comments by Returning Officer
PERTH & NORTH PERTHSHIRE	PCM	172	Meikleour Hall	1-2	No change	
WARD 5	PCN	193	Clunie Hall	1-2	No change	
WARD 3	PCP	504	Caputh Village Hall	1-2	No change	
	PCQ	1,547	Royal School of Dunkeld	1-3	In order to not use schools where an alternative can be sought allocate Register PCQ to Guide Hall, Dunkeld	Guide Hall, Dunkeld visited and located opposite school. No concerns to move this polling station therefore freeing up the school.
	PCR	1,541	Stanley Hall	1-3	No change	
	PCS	632	Murthly Hall	1-2	No change	
	PCT	102	Amulree Hall	1-2	No change	Register PCT cannot be combined with another register due to being in different parliamentary constituencies and different wards. No change.
(1) Parliamentary Constituency	(2) Parliamentary Polling District (PPD)	(3) Electorate as published 03/07/23	(4) Polling Places with effect from 1 December 2022	(5) Polling Stations	(6) Proposals	(7) Comments by Returning Officer
OCHIL & SOUTH PERTHSHIRE	SBA	1,357	Bankfoot Church & Community Centre	1-3	No change	
WARD 5	SBB	1,372	Luncarty Memorial Hall	1-3	No change	
	SBC	187	Chapelhill Hall, Logiealmond	1-3	No change	
	SMA	1,078	Pitcairngreen Village Hall	1-2	No change	
	SMF 5	815	Ruthvenfield Primary School, Huntingtower	1-2	No change	

(1) Parliamentary Constituency	(2) Parliamentary Polling District (PPD)	(3) Electorate as published 03/07/23	(4) Polling Places with effect from 1 December 2022	(5) Polling Stations	(6) Proposals	(7) Comments by Returning Officer
OCHIL & SOUTH PERTHSHIRE WARD 5	SBD	630	Bertha Park High School	1-2	In order to not use schools where an alternative can be sought allocate Register SBD to Community Facility at Bertha Park	Community Facility, Bertha Park visited and deemed suitable as a polling place. No concerns to move this polling station therefore freeing up the school.
PERTH & NORTH PERTHSHIRE WARD 6	PLM	1	Amulree Hall	1	No change	Register PLM cannot be combined with another register due to being in different parliamentary constituencies and different wards. No change.
OCHIL & SOUTH PERTHSHIRE	SLA	186	Sandison Hall, St Fillans	1-2	No change	
WARD 6	SLB	1,952	Comrie Community Centre	1-4	No change	
	SLC SLE	97 3,804	Strathearn Community Campus	1-4	No change	
	SLD SLF	2,478 231	St Andrews Church Hall	1-3	No change	
OCHIL & SOUTH PERTHSHIRE	SLG SLJ	690 330	Braco Village Hall	1-2	No change	
WARD 7	SLH	698	Muthill Hall	1-5	No change	
	SLK	731	Moray Institute, Blackford	1-2	No change	
	SLI SLL SLM SLN	235 218 840 4,245	Aytoun Hall, Auchterarder	1-5	No change	
	SLP	426	Aberuthven Hall	1-2	No change	

(1) Parliamentary Constituency	(2) Parliamentary Polling District (PPD)	(3) Electorate as published 03/07/23	(4) Polling Places with effect from 1 December 2022	(5) Polling Stations	(6) Proposals	(7) Comments by Returning Officer
OCHIL & SOUTH PERTHSHIRE	SLQ	1,126	Dunning Church Hall	1-2	No change	
WARD 7						
OCHIL & SOUTH PERTHSHIRE	SLR	1,890	Milnathort Town Hall	1-3	No change	
WARD 8	SLS	5,230	Millbridge Hall, Kinross	1-5	No change	
	SLT	1,139	Institute, Crook of Devon	1-2	No change	
	SLU	487	Moubray Hall, Powmill	1-2	No change	
	SLV	168	Cleish Hall	1-2	No change	
	SLW	452	Tabernacle Hall, Blairadam	1-2	No change	
	SLX	1,207	Portmoak Village Hall	1-2	No change	
	SLY	1,353	Glenfarg Village Hall	1-3	No change	
OCHIL & SOUTH PERTHSHIRE	SMB	1,429	Methven Bowling Club	1-2	No change	
WARD 9	SMC	266	Fowlis Wester Hall	1-2	No change	
	SMD	237	St David's Hall, Madderty	1-2	No change	
	SME	540	Findo Gask Hall	1-2	No change	
	SMF 9	191	Ruthvenfield Primary School	1-2	No change	
	SMG SMJ	110 3,021	Bridge of Earn Hall	1-4	No change	
	SMH SMI	76 537	Forgandenny Hall	1-2	No change	
	SMK	1,529	Williamson Hall, Abernethy	1-3	No change	

(1) Parliamentary Constituency	(2) Parliamentary Polling District (PPD)	(3) Electorate as published 03/07/23	(4) Polling Places with effect from 1 December 2022	(5) Polling Stations	(6) Proposals	(7) Comments by Returning Officer
PERTH & NORTH PERTHSHIRE WARD 10	PLA PDD	490 0	Moncreiffe Community Centre	1-2	No change	Register PDD cannot be combined with PLA due to different Scottish Parliamentary constituencies.
	PLB	751	Moncreiffe Church Hall	1-2	No change	
	PLC	2,698	Craigie Church Hall	1-3	No change	
	PLD PLN	3,712 491	Scout Hall, Perth Academy	1-4	No change	
	PLE	3,090	Oakbank Community Centre	1-3	No change	
	PLF	785	Baptist Church Hall	1-4	No change	
	PLH 10	1,427	Letham St Marks Hall	1-3	No change	
PERTH & NORTH PERTHSHIRE	PLG	1,060	Baptist Church Hall	1-4	No change	
WARD 11	PLH 11	921	Letham St Marks Hall	1-4	No change	
	PLI	1,203	Railway Staff Club	1-3	Proposal to create a new PPD from the top area of PLI, Fairfield area (see map below) with electors voting at Kingdom Housing Association offices	Kingdom Housing Association offices visited and deemed suitable as a polling place. No concern re this creation of a new PPD and polling station which will incorporate approx. 654 electors.
	PLK	3,557	Tulloch Community Centre	1-4	No change	
	PLL	2,299	Perth Gospel Hall	1-3	No change	

(1) Parliamentary Constituency	(2) Parliamentary Polling District (PPD)	(3) Electorate as published 03/07/23	(4) Polling Places with effect from 1 December 2022	(5) Polling Stations	(6) Proposals	(7) Comments by Returning Officer
PERTH & NORTH PERTHSHIRE	PCV	2,338	Riverside Church	1-3	No change	
WARD 12	PCW	2,103	North Inch Campus	1-3	No change	
	PCX	1,798	North Church Hall	1-3	No change	
	PCY	2,067	Christian Fellowship Centre	1-3	No change	
	PCZ	566	Moncreiffe Community Centre	1-2	No change	
	PDA	1,544	Rodney Fitness Centre	1-2	Allocate PDA from Rodney Fitness Centre as no longer available to Kinnoull Church Hall.	Kinnoull Church Hall visited and deemed suitable as a polling place. No concerns.
	PDB	1,237	Gannochy Community Centre	1-2	No change	
	PDC	188	Upper Springlands	1-2	No change	
	PLJ	1,136	Railway Staff Club	1-3	No change	

THOMAS GLEN Chief Executive

Council Building 2 High Street PERTH PH1 5PH

